1CL

Area m² Being
920 Section 6, S.O. Plan 35833. Comprised in all Gazette notice No. 757963 and part Proclamation No. 3439 (K25892).

2824 Section 7, S.O. Plan 35833. Comprised in part Proclamation No. 3439 (K25892), part Gazette notice No. 471750.1, all Gazette notice No. 742668, 872939, 810942.

698 Lot 1 A/2165.

Situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of August 1990.

M. A. KENNEDY, Acting Manager, Lands and Property.

(DOSLI Wn. D.O. 8225-6-GWN-007)

Land Taken for an Institution Established Under the Child Welfare Act 1925, Set Apart for the Purposes of an Institution Established Under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974 in the City of Wellington

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and pursuant to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, Wellington, declares the institution established under the Child Welfare Act 1925 described in the Schedule hereto be set apart for the purposes of an institution established under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974.

Schedule

Wellington Land District

All those pieces of land situated in the Block VII, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, and described as follows:

Area m² Being 119 Part Lot 10 D.P. 7516: mar

119 Part Lot 10, D.P. 7516; marked "A" on plan.

121 Part Lot 11, D.P. 7516; marked "B" on plan.

Shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 30003, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and contained in Proclamation No. A003509.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of August 1990.

 $M.\ A.\ KENNEDY,\ Acting\ District\ Manager,\ Lands\ and\ Property.$

(DOSLI Wn. D.O. PL15/8/4)

Land Acquired for Road, Molesworth Street, New Plymouth

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, New Plymouth, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for road and vested in The New Plymouth District Council on the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

Schedule

Taranaki Land District—New Plymouth District

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \text{Area} & & \\ \text{m}^2 & & \text{Being} \end{array}$

34 Part Lot 2, Deposited Plan No. 4725; marked "M" on S.O. Plan 12983.

As shown marked on the plan numbered as above mentioned lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at New Plymouth.

Dated at New Plymouth this 17th day of August 1990.

R. F. SCHWASS, Acting District Manager.

(DOSLI NP. 10/5) 1CL ln9350

Land Declared to be Road and Road Stopped in the Kapiti Coast District

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, Wellington, declares:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114 (1), the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Kapiti Coast District Council on the date of publication hereof in the Gazette.
- (b) Pursuant to section 116 (1), the road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and to remain vested in The Kapiti Coast District Council.

First Schedule

Wellington Land District—Kapiti Coast District

All that piece of land containing 51 square metres, situated in Block V, Kaitawa Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 47604; as shown marked "B" on S.O. Plan 35615, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Second Schedule

Wellington Land District—Kapiti Coast District

All that piece of road containing 2306 square metres, situated in Block V, Kaitawa Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Ngarara West A42, Lot 1, D.P. 59371 and Lot 1, D.P. 66401; as shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 35615, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1990.

E. C. MELDRUM, District Manager.

(DOSLI Wn. PL52/19/2:695386)

1CL

Land Acquired for Road and in Connection with a Road (Hayward Road) in Whangarei District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Manager, Lands and Property, Department of Survey and Land Information, Auckland, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule is acquired in connection with a road and the said land shall vest in The Whangarei District Council on the date of publication in the Gazette.

First Schedule

North Auckland Land District

Area m² Being 2412 Part Allotment M71, D.P. 11755, Maungakaramea Parish; marked "B" on plan. 3956 Part Allotment 72, Maungakaramea Parish; marked

"C" on plan. 5071 Part Allotment S.E.

art Allotment S.E. 71, D.P. 11755, Maungakaramea Parish; marked "H" on plan.

4593 Part Allotment 72, Maungakaramea Parish; marked "I" on plan.

Shown marked as above-mentioned on S.O. Plan 62011 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.